

Case No. G060988

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE**

William Thompson and Simon Cole,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

Todd Spitzer and County of Orange,

Defendants and Respondents.

On Appeal from a Judgment of the Superior Court of California, County of Orange
Honorable William D. Claster, Department CX-104 Trial Case No. 30-2021-
01184633-CU-MC-CXC

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF; AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS**

SOCIAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION

Alyssa Martinez (Bar No. 342466)

Amelia Piazza (Bar No. 342473)

Shubhra Shivpuri (Bar No. 295534)

Claire Simonich (Bar No. 316094)

523 West 6th Street, Suite 450

Los Angeles, CA 90014

Telephone: (213) 542-5241

Facsimile: (213) 986-2329

amartinez@socialjusticelaw.org

apiazza@socialjusticelaw.org

sshivpuri@socialjsuticelaw.org

csimonich@socialjusticelaw.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

SOCIAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

APP-008

COURT OF APPEAL	FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: G060988
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: NAME: Alyssa C. Martinez FIRM NAME: Social Justice Legal Foundation STREET ADDRESS: 523 W. 6th Street, Suite 450 CITY: Los Angeles TELEPHONE NO.: (213) 986-2329 E-MAIL ADDRESS: amartinez@socialjusticelaw.org ATTORNEY FOR (name): Amicus Curiae Social Justice Legal Foundation		SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: 30-2021-01184633-CU-MC-CXC
APPELLANT/ PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS <i>(Check one):</i> <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> INITIAL CERTIFICATE <input type="checkbox"/> SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	8
METHODOLOGY	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. DDAs Obtain DNA Deals in a Coercive Setting Designed to Limit Defense Counsel Involvement and Coerce Quick Acceptance	12
A. DDAs Violate An Offeree’s Right to Counsel Before, During, and After Plea Negotiations	12
1. DDAs Take Advantage of the Less Formal Protections in Misdemeanor Court to Approach Unrepresented Individuals Before They Have Properly Waived Counsel	12
2. DDAs Often Present DNA Deals as Limited-Time, “Take It or Leave It” Offers to Unrepresented Offerees	16
3. DDAs Improperly Rely On Interpreters to Serve As De Facto Lawyers in Explaining OCDNA Deals to Non- Native English Speakers, Further Eroding an Offeree’s Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel	18
B. DDAs Misleadingly Present OCDNA as a Mandatory Condition of a Plea Bargain and Do Not Adequately Describe the Program, Resulting in a Critical Lack of Understanding by Offerees	21
C. DDAs Use A Different Waiver, with Less Protections and More Vague Language, Than the One Provided by Respondents in this Appeal	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
II. Offerees Often Feel Compelled to Accept DNA Deals Despite Strongly Felt Privacy Interests in DNA and a Lack of Understanding About the OCDNA Program.....	25
A. Offerees Feel a Strong Privacy Interest in their DNA and Have Significant Concerns About OCDNA.....	25
B. Offerees Do Not Adequately Understand the Consequences of Surrendering DNA to OCDA	27
C. Despite Their Serious Concerns and Lack of Understanding, Many Offerees Feel Compelled to Accept DNA Deals.....	29
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Statutes</u>	
Cal. Penal Code § 295	24
Cal. Penal Code § 296	24
Cal. Penal Code § 1016.3	20
<u>Rules</u>	
Cal. Rule of Court 8.200(c)	6
Cal. Rule of Court 8.200(c)(1)	6
Cal. Rule of Court 8.200(c)(3)	7
Cal. Rule of Court 8.204.....	34
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Andrea Roth, “ <i>Spit and Acquit”: Prosecutors as Surveillance Entrepreneurs</i> , 107 CAL. L. REV. 101 (2019)	9, 10, 20
<i>CODIS-NDIS Statistics</i> , FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, https://le.fbi.gov/science-and-lab-resources/biometrics-and-fingerprints/codis/codis-ndis-statistics#:~:text=The%20National%20DNA%20Index%20(NDIS,profiles%20as%20of%20October%202021(last visited Oct. 26, 2022).	9
Julie Pittman, <i>Released Into Shackles: The Rise of Immigrant Ecerceration</i> , 108 CAL. L. REV. 2 (Apr. 2020), https://www.californialawreview.org/print/released-into-shackles/	27
Kimberly Cogdell Boies, <i>Misuse of DNA Evidence Is Not Always a Harmless Error: DNA Evidence, Prosecutorial Misconduct, and Wrongful Conviction</i> , 17 TEX. WESLEYAN L. REV. 403 (2011).....	26
Nick Gerda, <i>OC Leads State in Transferring Inmates to ICE for Possible Deportation, Latest Data Shows</i> , VOICE OF OC (Mar. 23, 2022), https://voiceofoc.org/2022/03/oc-leads-state-in-transferring-inmates-to-ice-for-possible-deportation-latest-data-shows%EF%BF%BC/	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Sara Cardine, <i>Temporary Courthouse in Costa Mesa Will Hear Cases as Central Justice Center is Renovated</i> , L.A. TIMES (Jun. 18, 2022), https://www.latimes.com/socal/daily-pilot/news/story/2022-06-18/some-court-cases-will-move-to-costa-mesa-as-central-justice-center-in-santa-ana	13
Science & Technology, ORANGE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, https://orangecountyda.org/science-technology/ (last visited Oct. 26, 2022).....	9
US CENSUS DATA, <i>Quick Facts Orange County</i> , https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/orangecountycalifornia (last visited Oct. 26, 2022)	9
